

No. 17-16756

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MICAH JESSOP; BRITTAN ASHJIAN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF FRESNO; DERIK KUMAGAI;
CURT CHASTAIN; TOMAS CANTU,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California, Case No. 1:13-CV-00316-DAD-SAB
The Honorable Dale A. Drozd

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE DKT LIBERTY PROJECT, REASON FOUNDATION,
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION, PUBLIC JUSTICE,
NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT,
LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION PARTNERSHIP,
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, AND AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

JESSICA RING AMUNSON
Counsel of Record
ANDREW C. NOLL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 639-6000
jamunson@jenner.com

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTiv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT6

 I. The Panel Decision Extends Qualified Immunity To Its Extreme
 By Insulating Egregious Constitutional Violations From
 Liability.6

 II. The Unjustified Extension Of Qualified Immunity Harms
 Litigants, The Police, And Law Enforcement.....9

 A. Qualified Immunity Imposes A Significant Procedural
 Hurdle To Litigants’ Vindication Of Constitutional
 Rights.9

 B. Qualified Immunity Undermines Accountability And
 Public Trust In Law Enforcement.....10

 C. By Immunizing Outright Theft, The Panel Decision Only
 Exacerbates Existing Concerns Over Asset Forfeiture.....16

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Browder v. City of Albuquerque, 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015).....8

Doe v. Woodard, 912 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2019).....13, 14

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....10

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002)8

Leonard v. Texas, 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017)16, 17

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....6, 9, 10

Plumhoff v. Rickard, 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....10

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....8

Young v. Borders, 850 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2017)12, 13

Young v. Borders, 620 F. App’x 889 (11th Cir. 2015).....12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dick M. Carpenter II *et al.*, Institute for Justice, *Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture* (2d ed. 2015).....17

Justin Fenton, *Baltimore Gun Trace Task Force officers were ‘both cops and robbers’ at same time, prosecutors say*, Balt. Sun (Jan. 23, 2018, 1:20 PM), http://www.baltimoresun.com/news/maryland/crime/bs-md-ci-gttf-opening-statements-20180123-story.html?utm_source=nextdraft&utm_medium=email.....15

Joey Gill, *Former Metro Police officer sentenced to federal prison for stealing money* (Oct. 24, 2018), https://www.wsmv.com/news/former-metro-police-officer-sentenced-to-federal-prison-for-stealing/article_223d1502-d7d1-11e8-8fe8-2742b152d549.html14

Indictment, *United States v. Dunaway*, No. 3:18-cr-00108 (M.D. Tenn. May 2, 2018), ECF No. 314

Indictment, *United States v. Gondo*, No. 1:17-cr-00106 (D. Md. Feb. 23, 2017), ECF No. 115

Christopher Ingraham, *Law Enforcement Took More Stuff from People than Burglars Did Last Year*, Wash. Post Wonkblog (Nov. 23, 2015)17

Institute on Race and Justice, Northeastern University, *COPS Evaluation Brief No. 1: Promoting Cooperating Strategies to Reduce Racial Profiling* (2008)11

John C. Jeffries, Jr., *Reversing the Order of Battle in Constitutional Torts*, 2009 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1157

Jeffrey M. Jones, Gallup, *In U.S., Confidence in Police Lowest in 22 Years* (June 19, 2015), <https://news.gallup.com/poll/183704/confidence-police-lowest-years.aspx> 11-12

Judgment, *United States v. Dunaway*, No. 3:18-cr-00108 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 13, 2018), ECF No. 3914

Rich Morin *et al.*, *Behind the Badge*, Pew Research Center (2017) 11, 12

National Research Council, *Fairness and Effectiveness in Policing: The Evidence* (2004)11

Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, *The New Qualified Immunity*, 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2015)7

Robert O’Harrow Jr., *et al.*, *They Fought the Law. Who Won?*, Wash. Post (Sept. 8, 2014).....18

Joanna C. Schwartz, *What Police Learn from Lawsuits*, 33 Cardozo L. Rev. 841 (2012).....15

Alexander A. Reinert, *Does Qualified Immunity Matter?*, 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 477 (2011).....9
